An Introduction to Language Studies

(/>

Lrb

UNIVERZITA
MATEJA BELA

V BANSKE] BYSTRICI

2022

Alena Stulajterova

An Introduction

to Language Studies

Third extended and modified edition




An Introduction to

Language Studies

ALENA STULAJTEROVA

Filozoficka fakulta, Univerzita Mateja Bela, Banska Bystrica

2022



Author: PaedDr. Alena Stulajterové, PhD.
Title: An Introduction to Language Studies

Uvod do $tadia jazykov

Reviewers: doc. Mgr. Alena Smieskova, PhD.

doc. Mgr. Renéta Timkova, PhD.

Publisher: Belianum. Matej Bel University Publishing House,
Banska Bystrica

Edition: Faculty of Arts

Printed by: EQUILIBRIA, Comp. Ltd.

Published in: 2022 (third extended and modified edition)

First edition: 2016

ISBN 978-80-557-1940-5



CONTENTS

Preface 8
Acknowledgements 10
[ Part 1 ENGLISHFROM THE DIAGHRONIC PERSPECTIVE |
1 OLD ENGLISH 12

Introduction 12
Historical background 12
Linguistic consequences 15
Anglo-Saxon period 17
Old English and its writing system 18
Old English and its grammatical features 19
Review questions 22
2 THE SCANDINAVIAN INFLUENCE 24
Historical background 24
Linguistic consequences 24
Lexical loans 25
Phonological changes 26
Grammatical changes 26
Review questions 28
3 MIDDLE ENGLISH - THE NORMAN INFLUENCE 30
Historical background 30
Middle English writing and pronunciation 31
Linguistic consequences 34
Lexical level 34
Grammatical level 38

Stylistic level 39



Review questions

EARLY MODERN ENGLISH - THE LATIN INFLUENCE

Introduction
Historical background

Early Modern English writing and pronunciation

Lexical loans
Lexical loans from other languages
Modern English

Review questions

AN INTRODUCTION TO LINGUISTICS
Introducing linguistics

Origins of language

Functions of language

Review questions and practice

PROPERTIES OF LANGUAGE
Introduction

Displacement and productivity
Arbitrariness

Cultural transmission
Discreteness and duality
Patterning

Review questions and practice

PHONETICS
Introduction
Consonants and their place of articulation

Consonants and their manner of articulation

40

42
43
43
44
47
50
52

54
54
55
58
59

62
62
62
63
64
65
66
67

69
69
70
71



10

11

Vowels and diphthongs

Review questions and practice

PHONOLOGY

Introduction

Segmental and suprasegmental phonology

Phonemes and allophones
Sound patterning
Assimilation and elision

Review questions and practice

MORPHOLOGY

Introduction

Morphemes and their types
Word classes (parts of speech)
Grammatical categories
Nominal grammatical categories
Verbal grammatical categories

Review questions and practice

SYNTAX

Introduction

Word order

Sentence and meaning
Sentences and phrases

Review questions and practice

LEXICOLOGY
Introduction
Word

Productive word-formation processes

72
73

75
75
75
77
78
79
80

83
83
83
86
88
88
91
93

96
96
96
97
102
103

108
108
109
111



12

13

14

15

Word-formation processes based on subtraction

Review questions and practice

SEMANTICS

Introduction

Linguistic sign

Semiotic triangle
Semantic relations

The meaning of sentences

Review questions and practice

STYLISTICS

Introduction

Style

Text and textuality

Levels of stylistic analysis
Language styles

Review questions and practice

DISCOURSE ANALYSIS
Introduction

Text and discourse
Cohesion

Coherence

Review questions and practice

SPOKEN AND WRITTEN LANGUAGE
Priority of the spoken language
Differences between spoken and written language

Review questions and practice

118
122

126
126
126
127
128
133
134

137
137
137
139
141
143
144

148
148
148
149
151
153

156
156
157
159



16

17

18

SOCIOLINGUISTICS
Introduction

Slang

Jargon

Review questions and practice

PRAGMATIC LINGUISTICS
Introduction

Speech act theory

Deictic expressions
Presuppositions
Conversational principles
Adjacency pairs

Review questions and practice

INTERNET LINGUISTICS

Introduction

Linguistic peculiarities of the Internet language
New modes of communication

Review questions and practice

The list of Norman and Central French Loans in English

Test your knowledge

Answer key
KEY TERMS
BIBLIOGRAPHY

161
161
162
163
164

166
166
167
169
170
171
173
175

180
180
180
181
184

185
188
190
191
203



PREFACE

This textbook is intended as an introductory course of English
linguistics for students entering on the study of the English language at
faculties of arts, philological and pedagogical faculties. The main
purpose of the book is to introduce past and present of the English
language, as well as to present general linguistic issues in a concise and

coherent way.

I have tried to present the fundamentals of traditional linguistic
disciplines — phonetics, phonology, morphology, syntax, lexicology,
semantics and stylistics — whose comprehension is necessary for the
study of more specialized linguistic courses in the next semesters. The
comprehension of the historical development of the English language
(Part 1), as well as of essential linguistic terminology (Part I1) should be
an inseparable part of general linguistic knowledge of future English
teachers, translators or interpreters. At the end of the book (Part IlI),
series of study questions related to particular chapters in Part Il are
offered, which provide the students with more detailed treatments of

presented issues.

The aim of the book was not to bring new ideas and new solutions
to linguistic problems, the main purpose is to provide students with
basic terminology, and offer them a review of opinions by combining
both traditional and the most recent approaches. | believe that this
method will enable the students to achieve an adequate understanding of

the subject as a whole and that after reading the book they will have

[ =)



sufficient knowledge about the internal structure of language (its form)

and the varied uses of language in human communication (its function).

I have drawn inspiration from many sources, particularly linguistic
studies written by (in alphabetical order) David Crystal, John Lyons,
David Nunan, Pavol Stekauer, Josef Vachek and George Yule. Their

influence will be evident to all who are familiar with their work.

Author



