

Alena Štulajterová

## An Introduction to Language Studies

Third extended and modified edition



## An Introduction to Language Studies

ALENA ŠTULAJTEROVÁ

Author: PaedDr. Alena Štulajterová, PhD.

Title: An Introduction to Language Studies

Úvod do štúdia jazykov

Reviewers: doc. Mgr. Alena Smiešková, PhD.

doc. Mgr. Renáta Timková, PhD.

Publisher: Belianum. Matej Bel University Publishing House,

Banská Bystrica

Edition: Faculty of Arts

Printed by: EQUILIBRIA, Comp. Ltd.

Published in: 2022 (third extended and modified edition)

First edition: 2016

ISBN 978-80-557-1940-5

## **CONTENTS**

Preface		8
Acl	knowledgements	10
Pa	rt I ENGLISH FROM THE DIACHRONIC PERSPECTIVE	
1	OLD ENGLISH	12
	Introduction	12
	Historical background	12
	Linguistic consequences	15
	Anglo-Saxon period	17
	Old English and its writing system	18
	Old English and its grammatical features	19
	Review questions	22
2	THE SCANDINAVIAN INFLUENCE	24
	Historical background	24
	Linguistic consequences	24
	Lexical loans	25
	Phonological changes	26
	Grammatical changes	26
	Review questions	28
3	MIDDLE ENGLISH – THE NORMAN INFLUENCE	30
	Historical background	30
	Middle English writing and pronunciation	31
	Linguistic consequences	34
	Lexical level	34
	Grammatical level	38
	Stylistic level	39

	Review questions	40
4	EARLY MODERN ENGLISH - THE LATIN INFLUENCE	42
	Introduction	42
	Historical background	43
	Early Modern English writing and pronunciation	43
	Lexical loans	44
	Lexical loans from other languages	47
	Modern English	50
	Review questions	52
Par	t II ENGLISH FROM THE SYNCHRONIC PERSPECTIVE	
5	AN INTRODUCTION TO LINGUISTICS	54
	Introducing linguistics	54
	Origins of language	55
	Functions of language	58
	Review questions and practice	59
6	PROPERTIES OF LANGUAGE	62
	Introduction	62
	Displacement and productivity	62
	Arbitrariness	63
	Cultural transmission	64
	Discreteness and duality	65
	Patterning	66
	Review questions and practice	67
7	PHONETICS	69
•	Introduction	69
	Consonants and their place of articulation	70
	Consonants and their manner of articulation	71

	Vowels and diphthongs	72
	Review questions and practice	73
8	PHONOLOGY	75
	Introduction	75
	Segmental and suprasegmental phonology	75
	Phonemes and allophones	77
	Sound patterning	78
	Assimilation and elision	79
	Review questions and practice	80
9	MORPHOLOGY	83
	Introduction	83
	Morphemes and their types	83
	Word classes (parts of speech)	86
	Grammatical categories	88
	Nominal grammatical categories	88
	Verbal grammatical categories	91
	Review questions and practice	93
10	SYNTAX	96
	Introduction	96
	Word order	96
	Sentence and meaning	97
	Sentences and phrases	102
	Review questions and practice	103
11	LEXICOLOGY	108
	Introduction	108
	Word	109
	Productive word-formation processes	111

	Word-formation processes based on subtraction	118
	Review questions and practice	122
12	SEMANTICS	126
	Introduction	126
	Linguistic sign	126
	Semiotic triangle	127
	Semantic relations	128
	The meaning of sentences	133
	Review questions and practice	134
13	STYLISTICS	137
	Introduction	137
	Style	137
	Text and textuality	139
	Levels of stylistic analysis	141
	Language styles	143
	Review questions and practice	144
14	DISCOURSE ANALYSIS	148
	Introduction	148
	Text and discourse	148
	Cohesion	149
	Coherence	151
	Review questions and practice	153
15	SPOKEN AND WRITTEN LANGUAGE	156
	Priority of the spoken language	156
	Differences between spoken and written language	157
	Review questions and practice	159

SOCIOLINGUISTICS	161
Introduction	161
Slang	162
Jargon	163
Review questions and practice	164
PRAGMATIC LINGUISTICS	166
Introduction	166
Speech act theory	167
Deictic expressions	169
Presuppositions	170
Conversational principles	171
Adjacency pairs	173
Review questions and practice	175
INTERNET LINGUISTICS	180
Introduction	180
Linguistic peculiarities of the Internet language	180
New modes of communication	181
Review questions and practice	184
	Introduction Slang Jargon Review questions and practice  PRAGMATIC LINGUISTICS Introduction Speech act theory Deictic expressions Presuppositions Conversational principles Adjacency pairs Review questions and practice  INTERNET LINGUISTICS Introduction Linguistic peculiarities of the Internet language New modes of communication

Part III Appendix	185
The list of Norman and Central French Loans in English	185
Test your knowledge	188
Answer key	190
KEY TERMS	191
BIBLIOGRAPHY	203

## **PREFACE**

This textbook is intended as an introductory course of English linguistics for students entering on the study of the English language at faculties of arts, philological and pedagogical faculties. The main purpose of the book is to introduce past and present of the English language, as well as to present general linguistic issues in a concise and coherent way.

I have tried to present the fundamentals of traditional linguistic disciplines – phonetics, phonology, morphology, syntax, lexicology, semantics and stylistics – whose comprehension is necessary for the study of more specialized linguistic courses in the next semesters. The comprehension of the historical development of the English language (Part I), as well as of essential linguistic terminology (Part II) should be an inseparable part of general linguistic knowledge of future English teachers, translators or interpreters. At the end of the book (Part III), series of study questions related to particular chapters in Part II are offered, which provide the students with more detailed treatments of presented issues.

The aim of the book was not to bring new ideas and new solutions to linguistic problems, the main purpose is to provide students with basic terminology, and offer them a review of opinions by combining both traditional and the most recent approaches. I believe that this method will enable the students to achieve an adequate understanding of the subject as a whole and that after reading the book they will have

sufficient knowledge about the internal structure of language (its form) and the varied uses of language in human communication (its function).

I have drawn inspiration from many sources, particularly linguistic studies written by (in alphabetical order) David Crystal, John Lyons, David Nunan, Pavol Štekauer, Josef Vachek and George Yule. Their influence will be evident to all who are familiar with their work.

Author